



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 442/2017**

SH. KARAMCHAND & ORS

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Ashok Gurnani, Adv

versus

SH. GANGA RAM & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Varun Kumar, Adv for D1 to 4.

Mr. Pushkar Arora, proxy counsel for Mr.
Parveen Kumar Aggarwal, Adv for D-8 &
9.

SI Ram Pal, on behalf of defendant No.10.

CORAM:

SH. RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

01.11.2017

Defendants 1 to 4 have been served on 16.10.2017, defendants 8 & 9 have been served on 11.10.2017 and defendant No.10 served on 13.10.2017.

Summons issued to defendants 5 to 7 by way of ordinary mode of service returned back unserved.

As per affidavit of service filed by plaintiff-Karam Chand, defendant No.5-S. P. Gupta and defendant No.6 –Hemant Gupta have been served by way of approved courier on 16.10.2017.

Mr. Varun Kumar, Advocate, appears on behalf of defendants 1 to 4 and Mr. Pushkar Arora, Advocate has put his appearance on behalf of defendants 8 & 9. They seek time to file the written statement.



Defendants are directed to file their written statement to the suit of plaintiffs and reply to the IAs within four weeks from the date of service as directed by the Hon'ble Court. Advance copy of written statement and replies be supplied to counsel for plaintiffs.

Plaintiffs shall file replication/rejoinder within two weeks from the date of receipt of written statement and replies from the defendants.

The parties are directed to file their affidavit for admission/denial of documents within three weeks after exchanging copies thereof.

They are further directed to produce the original documents in the Court, if not filed earlier, on the next date of hearing at the time of admission/denial of documents.

Plaintiffs are directed to furnish fresh address of defendant No.7, if available with them, so that service of process can be effected upon him. On taking of necessary steps by plaintiffs and furnishing of fresh address by them, fresh summons of the suit and notice of IAs be issued to defendant No.7 vide all prescribed modes including dasti and electronic, returnable for next date of hearing.

Renotify the matter for service report qua defendant No.7, completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on 27.11.2017.

**SH. RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 01, 2017
sk