



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 442/2017**

SH. KARAMCHAND & ORS

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Anil Sharma, Mr. S.S. Tripathy,
Ms. Bharti Pawar, Advs.

versus

SH. GANGA RAM & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Rajinder Singh, Ms. Rohini Das,
Advs. For D5 to 7 (M: 9818489589,
Email: aorrajindersingh@gmail.com)
Ms. Sakshi Shairwal, ASC for
MCD/D-8 (Through VC)
Mr. Chirag Madan, Mr. Rahul
Agarwal, Advs. For proposed D13
(M: 9999276327, Email:
chiragmadan14@gmail.com)

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

28.05.2024

I.A. No. 21339/2023

This is an application moved on behalf of the plaintiff for impleadment of the parties under Order I Rule 10.

Learned counsel for defendant no. 5 to 7 already submitted that he does not want to file any reply to this application and further having no objection if application is allowed but not admitting the averments made by the applicant in the application.

Presently, there are ten defendants and through this application, plaintiff wants to add five more parties as defendants as mentioned in



Paragraph No. 8 of the application numbered as (i to v).

Learned counsel appeared on behalf of proposed defendant, Deepit Saraf (iv) and stated that he requires complete set of documents to file the reply. Therefore, learned counsel for plaintiff submitted that he will supply the complete set of documents to the opposite counsel through online / offline mode within one week, on sharing the necessary particulars.

Let fresh notice be issued to all the remaining proposed defendants on taking necessary steps on behalf of the plaintiff through all approved modes including *dasti* for next date of hearing.

Put up for completion of service, pleadings and arguments on this application on 22.08.2024.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 28, 2024/sms