



\$~7

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 442/2017

SH. KARAMCHAND & ORS

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Anil Sharma & Mr. S. S.
Tripathy, Advs.

versus

SH. GANGA RAM & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Rajinder Singh & Mr. Arjun
Sharma, Advs. for D-5 to D-7
(joined through VC)
Mr. Chirag Madan, Mr. Rahul
Agarwal & Mr. Ronit Bose,
Advs. for proposed defendant
(iv)/Deepit Saraf

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **08.11.2024**

**I.A. No. 21339/2023 under Order I Rule 10 of CPC
moved on behalf of the plaintiff for impleadment of the
parties**

Learned counsel for defendant no. 5 to 7 already submitted that he does not want to file any reply to this application and further has no objection if application is allowed without admitting the averments made by the applicant in the application.

As per office note, reply to the captioned IA filed by proposed defendant no.(iv)/Deepit Saraf is on record. It is stated by learned counsel for the plaintiff that he does not wish to file any rejoinder to the same. **Thus, pleadings qua proposed defendant no.(iv)/Deepit Saraf is complete.**

As per office note, proposed defendant no.(ii) & (iii) have been served. However, neither any reply has been filed nor anyone is present on their behalf. Let reply, if any, be filed by said proposed defendant no.(ii)& (iii)



within two weeks with copy to the opposite side, who is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter with copy to the opposite side.

Further, service report qua notice issued to proposed defendant no.(i) received back un-served with remark 'shifted'. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will file an appropriate application seeking substituted service of defendnat no.1.

Further, the proposed defendant no.(v) is un-served with report that daughter of the addressee refused to accept the notice on the ground that the addressee was not available at the given address. At request, fresh notice of the captioned IA be issued to proposed defendant no.(v) by all permissible modes on taking steps by the applicant, returnable for the next date of hearing. The notice be affixed in case of non availability or refusal.

Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings/completion of service on 07.02.2025.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 8, 2024/ab

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)